Policy required that an applicant must be of legal employment age, this was not included in the 
revised criteria used by reviewers/approvers. Also, six (6) occupations stated as eligible in the 
MOT document were not on the Policy Framework and we found that two hundred and twenty-two 
(222) applicants were approved. 

We found that the system in place to review and approve eligibility for income support required some 
improvements as we noted the following weaknesses: 

1. Applications for the programme were not processed and approved by the relevant authority;

[...]

Based on Cabinet Conclusion number 889 (c) the Ministry of Equity was now the executing agency and 
Ministry of Tourism was responsible for administrative support. Thus, the Ministry of Equity was responsible 
for receiving, reviewing and approving applications from 15th of July 2020.   

Our analysis revealed that at total of three thousand, five hundred and thirty (3,530) applications were 
received after July 14th, 2020 of which all were reviewed and approved by the Ministry of Tourism and not 
the Ministry of Equity.  Consequently, these persons were not processed by the authorized authority. 

We were informed by the Ministry of Equity that at no time did they receive, approve or reject applications

[...]

Cabinet Conclusion # 889 (C) dated 10th July 2020 amended the previous Cabinet Conclusion where bullet 
point 8 stated that the deadline for the submission of applications under the ISP be revised to 31st 
July 2020. 

Our examination revealed that two hundred and ninety-one (291) applications were received after the 
deadline during the period August – November. We noted that there were two hundred and twenty-two 
(222) in August, sixty (600 in September, eight (8) in October over a two-day period and one (1) in 
November 2020. 

We were informed that exceptions were made for persons who applied through their district representative 
and the information was not entered before the deadline and persons who indicated technical difficulties